
Dr Gwynne Jones
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices
LLANGEFNI
Ynys Môn - Anglesey
LL77 7TW

Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD NOTICE OF MEETING
CYD-BWYLLGOR ANGHENION ADDYSGOL 
ARBENNIG (MÔN A GWYNEDD)

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS JOINT 
COMMITTEE

DYDD GWENER, 26 MEHEFIN, 2015 am 10:30
y bore FRIDAY, 26 JUNE 2015 at 10.30 a.m.

YSTAFELL GLYDER FAWR, SWYDDFEYDD 
PENRALLT, CAERNARFON

GLYDER FAWR ROOM , PENRALLT OFFICES, 
CAERNARFON

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer

AELODAU/MEMBERS:

Cynghorwyr/Councillors:

CYNGOR GWYNEDD COUNCIL

Annwen Hughes, Elin Walker Jones, Linda Ann Jones, Beth Lawton, Caerwyn Roberts 
(Cadeirydd/Chair) Peter Read, Eirwyn Williams.

CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN/ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL

Derlwyn Hughes, Trefor Lloyd Hughes, Llinos M.Huws (Is-Gadeirydd/Vice-Chair), 
Gwilym O.Jones, R.Meirion Jones, J.Arwel Roberts, Ieuan Williams

YR EGLWYS/THE CHURCH

Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales
Yr Eglwys Babyddol Rufeinig/The Roman Catholic Church
Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Eglwysi Rhyddion/Free Churches)

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A

1   DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

To receive any declaration of interest by any Member or Officer in respect of any 
item of business.

2   MINUTES 9TH JANUARY, 2015 MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the SEN Joint-Committee held 
on 9th January, 2015.

3   GWYNEDD COUNCIL STRATEGY FOR ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND 
INCLUSION  

To receive a verbal update from Gwynedd Council Officers/Portfolio Member.

4   SEN PROVIDER UNIT  (Pages 7 - 10)

To present a report on the work of the SEN Provider Unit during the Spring term, 
2015.

5   ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15  (Pages 11 - 16)

To present the SEN Joint-Committee’s Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15.

6   FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15  (Pages 17 - 28)

To present the Joint-Committee’s final accounts for 2014/15.

7   BUDGET 2015/16  

To present a report on the SEN Joint-Committee’s budget for 2015/16.
(Report to Follow)

8   MEETINGS FOR THE FORTHCOMING YEAR  

Friday, 18th September, 2015 at 2:00 p.m. (Llangefni)
Friday, 20th November, 2015 at 10:30 a.m. (Caernarfon)
Friday, 18th March, 2016 at 10:30 a.m. (Llangefni) 



 

1 
 

SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 9 January 2015 

PRESENT: Cllr. E.Caerwyn Roberts (Gwynedd Council)(Chairman) 
 
Gwynedd Council 
 
Cllrs. Annwen Hughes, Elin Walker Jones, Beth Lawton, Eirwyn 
Williams 
 
Isle of Anglesey County Council 
 
Cllrs. Derlwyn Hughes, Gwilym O.Jones, R. Meirion Jones, Ieuan 
Williams 

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Gareth Payne (Principal Educational Psychologist) 
Mr Iwan Trefor Jones (Corporate Director - Gwynedd Council) 
Dr Gwynne Jones (Director of Lifelong Learning - Isle of Anglesey 
County Council) 
Mrs Delyth Molyneux (Head of Learning - Isle of Anglesey County 
Council) 
Mrs Orina Pritchard (Senior Delivery Officer for Transforming ALN 
Services and Inclusion - Gwynedd Council)(for item 7) 
Mr Garem Jackson (Education Officer - Gwynedd Council) 
Mrs Kathy Bell (Senior Educational Accountant - Gwynedd Council) 
Ann  Holmes (Committee Officer - Isle of Anglesey County Council) 

APOLOGIES: Cllr. Peter Read (Gwynedd Council), Cllrs. Llinos Medi Huws, J.Arwel 
Roberts (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Mr Rheinallt Thomas (Free 
Churches) 

ALSO PRESENT: Cllr. Gareth Thomas (Portfolio Member for Education Gwynedd 
Council), Eleri Llewelyn Owen (Project Officer)(for item 7) 

 

1. DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received. 

2. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 19 SEPTEMBER 2014 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the Special Educational Needs Joint Committee held on 19 
September 2014 were submitted and confirmed as correct. 

3. THE SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PROVIDER UNIT 

A report was submitted by the Principal Educational Psychologist outlining the situation in the SEN 
Provider Unit during the 2014 Summer term. 
 
The Principal Educational Psychologist reported on the staff situation of the three teams within the 
Provider Unit – the Administrative Service, the Specialist Teachers Service and the Educational 
Psychology Service.  He elaborated on the composition of the teams at the end of the term and 
clarified the impact of any gaps in services due to staff absences and particularly in the context of the 
Specialist Teachers Service and the actions taken to mitigate such absences, to strengthen the team 
and ensure seamless continuity of service for schools.  The Officer noted that the Administrative team 
was working at full capacity at the end of the term, as was the Educational Psychology Team, with the 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



 

2 
 

psychologists providing services for the schools and the assistant psychologists working on specific 
pieces of work as described in the report. 
 
The Principal Educational Psychologist referred to the Provider Unit’s operational model, namely that 
the educational psychologists work directly with the schools on a responsive basis whilst the  
specialist teachers engage with them in a less conspicuous manner. The administrative team 
manages the procedures in connection with children who receive additional support. 
 
The Joint Committee considered the information submitted and whilst it acknowledged that the staff 
situation had stabilised and that it appreciates the additional input from staff to cover for absences 
where necessary, a comment was made that the Joint-Committee would have welcomed more 
narrative on the nature of the work undertaken with children, the output in terms of contributing to 
children’s progress and the additional value it provides.  It was enquired whether recruiting difficulties 
are hindering the provision for children who need additional support, and whether the staff situation in 
relation to language, speech and communication difficulties is able to address the growth in demand 
in this area.  The Principal Educational Psychologist stated that he does not believe that the staff 
situation is hindering the ability to provide an exemplary service and that the staffing situation at the 
Provider Unit was nearly at full complement during the Summer term.  The Head of Learning of the 
Isle of Anglesey County Council referred to the Authority’s language difficulty units and that specialist 
teachers are working side by side with language therapists to meet the need in Anglesey. 
 
It was resolved to accept the above information and note the situation in the Provider Unit 
during the 2014 Summer term. 
 
ACTION POINT ARISING:  The Principal Educational Psychologist to include information on 
the nature of the work undertaken with children in the next report. 

4. THE FINANCIAL POSITION AND BUDGET CUTS 

The Director of Lifelong Learning of the Isle of Anglesey County Council reported that it had been 
mentioned at the previous meeting that every service in the Council had been requested to identify 
savings up to the value of 10% as part of the Council’s budget setting process for 2015/16.   
It was mentioned at the time that this could impact upon the Special Educational Needs Joint 
Committee in 2015/16.  He stated that the financial pressures had not reduced and that he could 
therefore confirm that the Isle of Anglesey County Council will be implementing a cut of 10% in its 
contribution to the Joint Committee’s budget for 2015/16.  In relation to a question as to the areas in 
which the Joint Committee would be expected to make cuts, the Director of Lifelong Learning 
observed that that discussion had not taken place as yet.  Efficiency savings would be identified 
initially before looking at individual services but that discussion has yet to take place. 
 
The members of the Joint Committee expressed discomfort regarding the possible impact of cuts on a 
v
[...]
000.  During 2014/15 
staff changes had led to an overspend of approximately £68,000 against the 2014/15 staff budget.   

 Compensation and legal costs of £25,000 had been paid to a former member of staff as a follow-
up to bringing an equality case against the Joint Committee. 

 There are training costs equivalent to £15,000 as part of the strategy to secure a supply of 
qualified staff for the future. 

 There had been an increase of nearly £9,000 in service and rent costs following a review of the 
costs and use of the current offices.  The Joint Committee will shortly be relocating to alternative 
offices in Caernarfon at a one-off cost of approximately £5,000.  The element of the relocation 
cost in 2014/15 will be borne by Gwynedd Council.  It is estimated that the whole year cost of the 
new offices will be approximately £20,000 higher than the Joint Committee’s budget in 2015/16 
and savings will have to be identified to fund them. 

 An overspend on staff travel costs of approximately £5,000 was projected by the end of the year.  

 An overspend of approximately £7,000 was projected on resource costs, advertising 2013/14 final 
accounts and postage costs. 

 There is a deficit of approximately £7,000 on income generation mainly due to the staff situation 
and lack of capacity to deliver any training as has happened in the past.   

 The impact of the changes and investments during the year means that approximately £143,000 
of the Joint Committee’s balances will need to be used in 2014/15 leaving approximately 
£134,000 by 31 March 2015. 

 
It was confirmed that the Officers would be meeting to discuss the situation with regard to the 2015/16 
budget. 
 
It was resolved to accept the report and note the position. 
 
NO FURTHER ACTION POINT ARISING 

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

It was considered and resolved under the relevant legislation to exclude the press and the public from 
the meeting during the discussion on the item below for the reaso
[...]
ort of the SEN Provider Unit 

 

ACTION:    Consider the report 

 

 

 

 

 

BACKGROUND:   Description of the work of the SEN Joint Committee Provider Unit 

during the spring term 2015. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



 

Report of the SEN Provider Unit 
 

1.0 Administration of Assessment and Review Processes 

 

At the beginning of the term, one of the Administrative Assistants had left his work, and 

it was decided that this post would not be filled. 

 

Therefore, the administration team was working at less than its full capacity, with the 

Senior Administrative Officer, two Statementing Officers, and the equivalent of 2.8 full-

time Administrative Assistants, operating the Statutory Assessment system and providing 

Statements of Special Educational Needs.  The other system, of arranging support on 

more informal terms, known as 3*, has now been discontinued. 

 

Towards the end of the term, the Senior Administrative Officer left the Joint Committee, 

returning to her original post at the end of the period of secondment. 

 

We have advertised for a Service Manager in her place, and have interviewed two 

candidates, but at present the post remains vacant. We have re-advertised the post and 

there is one applicant. 

 

2.0 Specialist Teachers Service 
 

We have a strong team of specialist teachers at present, including experienced teachers, 

teachers who have been appointed to the team to be able to take over the duties of staff 

who will soon be of retirement age, and specialist assistants, who can do specific aspects 

of the work and therefore enable teachers to undertake other duties. 

 

In the hearing service, we have three qualified and experienced teachers, one intending to 

retire before long, and one new teacher who is currently training.  This service also has an 

assistant for one day a week who is highly skilled in sign-language. 

  

In the visual service, we have one full-time qualified specialist teacher, and one new 

teacher who is currently training.  Since this is demanding on the specialist teacher, there 

are two other qualified teachers who are working temporarily for one day a week each, to 

support her.  There are also two assistants, one full-time and one 0.6, who are highly 

skilled in Braille. 

 

In the language and communication, and autism, service, we have three qualified 

teachers, one of whom is working 0.6 who has expertise in Pathological Demand 

Avoidance and one who is working 0.5 who intends to retire, and, once again, another 

teacher who is training.  Also there is an assistant working part-time for the service who 

has a specialism in autism. 

 

In the physical and medical difficulties service, we have two teachers, one of whom is 

working 0.5 and is of an age where she might retire. 

 

Page 8



  

3.0 Educational Psychology Service  

 

In the educational psychology service we are working with fewer staff then we normally 

have, since two part-time psychologists have left the service and we are supporting two 

trainee psychologists on the professional course in Cardiff. 

 

We are pleased to congratulate our psychologist who was learning Welsh, for reaching a 

good level of practical Welsh, and who is now  therefore working as a full member of the 

team.  

 

We continue to operate a system where each school has its allocated psychologist, and we 

also have an assistant psychologist, who has been particularly useful taking part in 

training, and working with schools regarding individual children and other situations, 

although she is not able to take responsibility for a group of schools directly. 

  

At present, one of our senior psychologists has been seconded to Gwynedd to help them 

with developing their systems for arranging and providing for Special Educational Needs. 

 

One of our psychologists has recently completed a Diploma course in Brief The
[...]
ors Ynys Môn Academic Year 2013 - 2014  
 

figures 
2012 

Total of new final statements completed 36 
 

22 

Number of final statements within 26 weeks with exceptions 13 
 

12 

Number of final statements within 26 weeks without exceptions 
i.e. within time limits and no exceptions noted 
 

8 6 

Number of final statements over 26 weeks with exceptions  
i.e. over the time limit because of, or partly because of, external factors. 

14 4 

Number of final statements over 26 weeks without exceptions  
i..e. beyond the time limit and no exceptions noted (no-one late providing advice from external agencies and no 
factors that were beyond the control of the education authority and/or the SEN Joint committee.) 

1 0 

Performance Indicator 15a: 
From the total of cases during the year, the percentage within the 26 weeks, exceptions or not. 

58% 81.8% 

Performance Indicator 15b: 
From the cases where there were no exceptions, the percentage that were completed within 26 weeks  
 

89% 100% 

  

 

 

Page 10



  

COMMITTEE :     Special Educational Needs Joint-Committee  

DATE:     26 June 2015 

TITLE OF REPORT:   Annual Governance Statement 

ACTION:    To accept the Annual Governance Statement  

 

 

 

Background: 

The Accounts and Audit Regulations (Wales) 2014 require every Joint-Committee to produce a 

Statement of Internal Control and to this end, an Annual Governance Statement has been prepared.  

The Joint-Committee is asked to accept the statement which is intended will be combined with the 

Joint-Committee’s accounts to form one composite document to be presented to the Joint-

Committee for approval at the end of September 2015. 

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



 Page 1 of 4 

ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT  

This statement meets the requirement to produce a Statement of Internal Control pursuant 

to Regulation 4 of the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulation 2014. 

 

Part 1: SCOPE OF RESPONSIBILITY 

The Special Educational Needs Joint Committee w
[...]
our next annual review. 

 

 

Page 14



 Page 4 of 4 

 

    

ARWYN THOMAS     Councillor CAERWYN ROBERTS 

Head of Education, Gwynedd Council                         SEN Joint-Committee Chairman  

Date:                                                                                              Date:                                                                                      

    

 

                                                                                                                         

DELYTH MOLYNEUX 

Head of  Learning, Anglesey County Council 

Date:                                                                                                                

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



MEETING Special Educational Needs Joint Committee 
(Isle of Anglesey County Council and Gwynedd Council) 
 

DATE 26 June 2015 
 

TITLE The Joint Committee’s Final Accounts for the year ended 
31 March 2015 
 

PURPOSE 
 

To submit – 

• The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account Report 
for 2014/15, and 

• The Official Annual Return on the Accounts, duly 
certified, but pre-Audit. 

 

RECOMMENDATION To receive and approve the accounts 
 

AUTHOR William E Jones, Senior Finance Manager, Gwynedd 
Council 
 

 
 
1. STATUTORY FINANCIAL REPORTING REQUIREMENTS 
 
1.1 As reported in previous years, there are specific accounting and audit reporting 

requirements for Joint Committees. 
 
1.2 Section 12 of the Public Audit (Wales) Act 2004 states that a joint committee of 

two or more (local) authorities is a local government body, and Section 13 of the 
Act requires such bodies to maintain accounts subject to audit by an external 
auditor approved by the Auditor General for Wales. 

 
1.3 Although they are not independent legal entities, for the purposes of keeping 

accounts and being audited, a joint committee is separately subject to the same 
regulations as other local councils. 

 
1.4 Gwynedd Council is the ‘lead’ Council responsible for meeting the accounting and 

financial reporting responsibilities of Anglesey and Gwynedd’s Special 
Educational Needs Joint Committee. 

 
1.5 The Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require all Joint Committees 

to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover is less than £2.5m the joint 
committee is deemed to be a “small joint committee” and an annual return must 
be prepared in accordance with proper practices as stipulated by legislation.  

 
1.6 That Annual Return will be subject to a separate audit by the Wales Audit Office. 
 

Page 17

Agenda Item 6



2. ACCOUNTS FOR 2014/15 
 
2.1 The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2014/15 is submitted 

herewith as Appendix A, as well as commentary on the major variances 
between the budget and actual expenditure for information “as usual”, in “outturn” 
format which, I trust, is more understandable for members acting as a 
“management board”.  

 
2.2 The Official Annual Return for 2014/15 (prior to audit) is submitted herewith 

as Appendix B, duly completed and certified by the Responsible Financial 
Officer, namely Gwynedd Council’s Head of Finance (Dafydd L Edwards) as the 
Statutory Finance Officer for the Joint Committee.   

 
2.3 These will be subject to imminent audit by the Wales Audit Office, on behalf of the 

Auditor General for Wales. Should any amendments be necessary then a revised 
version will be presented to the relevant Joint Committee meeting in September 
before being certified by the Auditor prior to 30 September. 

 
3. RECOMMENDATION 
 
3.1 The Special Educational Needs Joint Committee is asked to receive and 

approve the information in the appendices, i.e. – 
 

• Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2014/15 – Appendix A 

• Official Annual Return for 2014/15 (pre-audit) – Appendix B 
 

Page 18



   
Appendix A

Budget 

2014/2015

Final Accounts 

2014/15

Variance    

Over/(Under)spend

staffing £ £ £

Expenditure structure

  Empl

Minutes of the meeting


1

Special Educational Needs Joint Committee 

Minutes of the meeting held on 26 June 2015

PRESENT:  Councillor Llinos M. Huws (Vice-Chair) (In the Chair)

Gwynedd Council

Councillors Caerwyn Roberts (Chair) (after item 3), Elin Walker Jones, Beth 
Lawton, Peter Read, Eirwyn Williams

Isle of Anglesey County Council

Councillors Gwilym O. Jones, R. Meirion Jones

IN ATTENDANCE: Mr Gareth Payne (Principal Educational Psychologist)
Mrs Delyth Molyneux (Head of Learning) (IOACC)
Mr Gwern ap Rhisiart (Senior Inclusion Manager) (Gwynedd Council)
Mr William E. Jones (Senior Finance Manager)(Gwynedd Council)
Mrs Kathy Bell (Senior Education Accountant) (Gwynedd Council)
Ann Holmes (Committee Officer) (IOACC)

APOLOGIES: Councillors Annwen Hughes (Gwynedd), Derlwyn Hughes, Ieuan Williams (Isle 
of Anglesey County Council)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Kenneth Hughes (Portfolio Member for Education) (IOACC)
Councillor Gareth Thomas (Portfolio Member for Education) (Gwynedd Council)

1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST 

No declaration of interest was received.

2 MINUTES 9TH JANUARY, 2015 MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting of the SEN Joint-Committee held on 9th January, 2015 were 
presented and confirmed as correct.

3 GWYNEDD COUNCIL STRATEGY FOR ADDITIONAL LEARNING NEEDS AND INCLUSION 

The Portfolio Member for Education for Gwynedd Council informed the Committee that the 
consultation process on Gwynedd Council’s strategy for ALN and Inclusion had now been completed 
and that there had emerged a broad agreement amongst respondents as regards the underlying 
principles of the Strategy. The next step will involve a service modelling phase which will be subject 
to further discussion and consultation including with the SEN Joint-Committee, prior to reporting to 
Gwynedd Council’s Cabinet in the autumn.

Gwynedd Council’s Inclusion Officer reported that the level of response to the consultation had been 
good; a number of responses had sought greater clarity and detail around the nature of the provision 
and had highlighted the importance of ensuring that models of provision are able to meet the needs. 
Work has already commenced on a Behaviour model.

The Head of Learning of IOACC said that there are some concerns from Anglesey’s perspective 
regarding the potential effects of the review of ALN and Inclusion undertaken by Gwynedd Council 
on services for children in Anglesey. She emphasised that the proposed discussions need to be 



2

clear regarding the models of provision and need also to address any impacts on the current 
partnership between Gwynedd and Anglesey before proposals are presented to the Cabinet in 
Gwynedd.

Those sentiments were echoed by Anglesey Council’s representatives on the Joint-Committee who 
pointed out that the reporting timescale had slipped with the Joint-Committee not having met since 
January and they stressed that bilateral discussions on the shape of service provision for the future 
in both counties are essential.

The Portfolio Member for Education for Gwynedd Council agreed that it was important that all parties 
are kept informed and confirmed that that is the objective.

The Head of Learning of IOACC referred to ongoing discussions at officer level regarding initial 
models of service delivery and she suggested that any such future discussions should include an 
invitation to attend to elected representatives on the Joint-Committee from both Gwynedd and 
Anglesey.

Members of the Joint-Committee were agreed that being kept fully informed and up to date would 
assist them in better understanding and appreciating the case for review, the factors involved and 
the points at issue.

It was resolved – 

• To note the position with regard to progressing Gwynedd Council’s Strategy for ALN 
and Inclusion.
• That elected representatives on the Joint-Committee from both Gwynedd and 
Anglesey be included in future discussions on developing models of service delivery as part 
of the strategy for ALN and Inclusion.

ACTION ARISING: Gwynedd and Anglesey Officers to liaise to issue invitations to 
discussions to the Joint-Committee’s members accordingly.

4 SEN PROVIDER UNIT 

The report of the Principal Educational Psychologist on the work of the SEN Provider Unit during the 
spring term, 2015 was presented for the Joint-Committee's consideration.

The Principal Educational Psychologist reported on the following aspects -

• The administration of assessment and review processes.

The Officer referred to the staffing situation and to the departure of the Senior Administration Officer 
following the end of her period of secondment. The Officer also made reference to the conclusion of 
the Job Evaluation process in Anglesey as regards its implications for the Unit’s administration and 
support staff.  

• The Specialist Teachers’ Service

The Principal Educational Psychologist reported that the Provider Unit has currently a strong team of 
specialist teachers covering all specialisms including experienced teachers; teachers who have 
been appointed to take over the duties of staff nearing retirement and specialist assistants who are 
able to undertake specific aspects of the work thereby releasing teachers to carry out other duties. 
The Joint-Committee is having to contend with a reduced budget as a result of a cut in Anglesey’s 
allocation to the Joint-Committee for the 2015/16 financial year and the likely ramifications thereof.  
The Joint-Committee needs to be aware of potential effects on the delivery of services due to factors 
beyond its control.

• The Educational Psychology Service



3

The Principal Educational Psychologist said that the service is working with fewer staff than normal 
because two part-time psychologists have left the service and two trainee psychologists are being 
supported on the professional course in Cardiff. One of the senior psychologists is also on 
secondment to Gwynedd Council to assist with the development of the Council’s systems for 
arranging and providing special educational needs. The service continues to operate a system 
whereby each school has its allocated psychologist and an assistant psychologist has been taking 
part in training and working with schools with individual children.

• Performance Data

The Principal Educational Psychologist referred to the tables as at section 4 of the report which 
show the number of final statements produced within the statutory timetable of 26 weeks during the 
2013/14 academic year. The figures show that the administration team produced considerable more 
statements in 2013/14 than it did in 2012/13 with a 75% increase for Gwynedd and a 64% increase 
for Anglesey.

The Joint-Committee considered the report and raised the following issues –

• The Joint-Committee noted that it would be helpful for it in understanding the staff situation 
to be provided with information in a tabular form showing the staffing requirements against the actual 
staff position. Anglesey’s Head of Learning said that it is difficult to recruit suitably qualified bilingual 
staff so in order to overcome that hurdle and bridge any gaps in provision the Joint-Committee has 
appointed trainees on the basis of a planned and agreed use of the Joint-Committee’s reserves. The 
Principal Educational Psychologist said that whilst the staffing position is currently satisfactory, 
sustaining that position means exceeding the Joint-
Committee’s budget particularly as Anglesey has reduced its contribution to the Joint-Committee 
with the result that cutbacks will have to be made.
• The Joint-Committee noted the loss of the service of a Senior Psychologist to Gwynedd 
because of a secondment.
• The Joint-Committee was concerned by the reduction in the Joint-Committee’s budget and 
by the risk this might create in terms of not being able to meet the needs of a vulnerable cohort of 
children. Anglesey’s Head of Learning said that the Joint-Committee had been informed at its 
meeting in September, 2014 that services across  Anglesey Council had been asked to identify 
savings of 10% in preparation for consultation on the 2015/16 budget and that a reduction in the 
Joint-Committee’s budget was one of the options being considered. The implementation of that 
option was confirmed at the last meeting in January, 2015 and came into effect on 1 April, 2015. 
Nevertheless every effort has been made to ensure that it does not interfere with the provision made 
for children with additional learning needs. 
• The Joint-Committee noted the implementation of job evaluation by Anglesey Council as a 
potential risk in terms of the retention of staff  negatively affected by the process.  Anglesey’s Head 
of Learning said that the Council in Anglesey in the same way as other local authorities in Wales has 
moved to implement the Single Status Agreement.
• The Joint-Committee noted that performance against the statutory performance indicators 
with regard to the percentage of cases completed within 26 weeks had declined noticeably for both 
Gwynedd and Anglesey. Anglesey’s Head of learning suggested that this was reflective of the lack 
of paediatricians leading to a delay in Health input to cases within the Joint-Committee meaning that 
assessments are not completed to timescales. She said that the inability to work in a timely way is a 
matter for concern.
• The Joint-Committee noted that it would be helpful for it to know how many children the 
percentage represents so that it is better able to determine whether the decrease in performance 
levels is attributable to stricter criteria or to an increase in the number of children requiring 
assessment. Gwynedd Council’s Inclusion Officer said that BCUHB has now offered the services of 
a paediatrician for the moderation panels to enable a more prompt input by the health service which 
should address the immediate concerns. However, the review of ALN and Inclusion carried out by 
Gwynedd Council as part of the development of a new strategy has sought to reassess the 
effectiveness of the whole system in its entirety including the number of statements generated rather 
than looking at specific issues within it such as the reasons why statements are not completed within 
timescales.

It was resolved to accept the report and to note its contents.



4

ACTION ARISING: Principal Educational Psychologist to provide information in relation to 
the number of children/cases which the performance percentage under PI 15a and PI 15b 
represents.

5 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2014/15 

The SEN Joint-Committee’s Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15 was presented for the 
Committee’s consideration and approval in line with the Accounts and Audit Regulations (Wales) 
2014 which require that every Joint-Committee produce a Statement of Internal Control.

It was resolved to accept and approve the Annual Governance Statement for 2014/15.

6 FINAL ACCOUNTS 2014/15 

A report by Gwynedd Council’s Senior Finance Manager incorporating the SEN Joint-Committee’s 
Revenue Income and Expenditure Accounts for 2014/15 (Appendix A) along with the Official Annual 
return on the Accounts prior to audit but certified by the Responsible Financial Officer  (Appendix B)  
was presented for the Committee’s approval.

The Senior Finance Officer reported that the Accounts and Audit (Wales) Regulations 2014 require 
all Joint Committees to prepare year-end accounts. Where the turnover is less than £2.5m the joint 
committee is deemed to be a small joint-committee and an annual return must be prepared in 
accordance with proper practices as stipulated by legislation. The documentation will be subject to 
audit by the Wales Audit Office and should any amendments be necessary, then a revised version 
will be presented to the Joint-Committee’s scheduled meeting in September ahead of certification by 
the Auditor prior to 30 September.

The Joint-Committee considered the information and sought clarification of certain matters within the 
Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2014/15 as follows – 

• The variance between the allocated budget for training (£9,520) and the actual expenditure 
(£25,159). Anglesey’s Head of Learning said that a decision was taken approximately two years ago 
to utilise an agreed sum from the Joint-Committee’s reserves to fund training for educational 
psychologists and new specialist teachers to ensure that the Joint-Committee has a suitably 
qualified workforce.
• The justification for retaining a high level of reserves - £150,530 as at 31 March, 2015. The 
Senior Education Accountant said that there was a plan in place for 2014/15 to spend part of the 
reserves for the specific purpose of funding a training course for trainee educational psychologists.
• The increase in transport expenses and office supply costs. The Joint-Committee queried 
whether these increase could have been foreseen and the budget adjusted accordingly. The Senior 
Education Accountant said that the changes had occurred after the original budget was set. Should 
the Joint-Committee wish to fund certain activities at a cost that is higher than the allocated budget , 
then the difference  must be found from elsewhere within the budget. As the Joint-Committee’s main 
source of expenditure is its staff, it is likely the resources would have to be met from this budget 
heading with implications for the level of staffing. The Joint-Committee was advised that if it wishes 
to amend the budget to meet additional spending on specific headings e.g. travelling costs than it 
will have to re-allocate resources from other headings in order to do so, or rationalise travelling. The 
Joint-Committee had an agreed plan in place for 2014/15 to draw down from reserves in order to 
fund a training course for trainee psychologists; otherwise the Joint-Committee has to ensure 
spending remains within the allocated budget.

It was resolved to receive and approve the financial information presented comprising of the 
following –

• The Revenue Income and Expenditure Account for 2014/15 and,
• The official Annual Return for 2014/15 (pre-audit)



5

7 BUDGET 2015/16 

The Senior Education Accountant said that she was not currently in a position to present a definitive 
budget for the Joint-Committee for 2015/16 due to uncertainty around a number of factors including 
the secondment to Gwynedd Council of a Senior Psychologist; the 10% reduction in Anglesey’s 
contribution; the re-location of the Joint-Committee and attendant costs; application of the balances 
and the ongoing commitment to fund the two trainee educational psychologists. The Officer said that 
she hoped that these issues would be resolved by the Joint-Committee’s next meeting in 
September. The budget setting process will also take account of the budget out-turn for 2014/15 
including the overspend on a number of budget headings. 

It was resolved to note the position.

8 MEETINGS FOR THE FORTHCOMING YEAR 

It was noted that meetings of the Joint-Committee for 2015/16 would be held on the following dates 
and times –

• Friday, 18th September, 2015 at 2:00 p.m.
• Friday, 20th November, 2015 at 10:30 a.m.
• Friday, 18th March, 2016 at 10:30 a.m.

Councillor E. Caerwyn Roberts
Chair


